

RECEIVED

03-23-2018

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

JOHN McADAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant- Respondent.

Appeal No.

2017AP1240

Circuit Court Case

No. 16-CV-3396

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County
Circuit Court Case No. 16-CV-3396
The Honorable David A. Hansher

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE WISCONSIN
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES**

Andrew A. Hitt, SBN 1064340
Michelle L. Dama, SBN 1041809
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
Phone: (608) 257-3501
Fax: (608) 283-2275
aahitt@michaelbest.com
mldama@michaelbest.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCHES HAVE SET FORTH A REGULATORY FRAMEWORK THAT ENSURES PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES ARE NOT SUBJECTED TO THE WHIMS OF GOVERNMENT CONTROL; PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES AND THEIR FACULTIES GOVERN DECISIONS OF TENURE, SUSPENSION, AND DISMISSAL.	1
A. The Regulation Of Public Universities Is Explicit As Is The Independence Of Private Colleges And Universities.	2
B. The Legislature Has Utilized The Legislative Process To Benefit The Private Colleges And Universities While Respecting Their Independence.	6
C. Developing The Common Law Of Academic Freedom And Freedom Of Expression And Applying It To Both Public And Private Universities Ignores The Legislature’s Policy Choice Of Independence For Private Colleges And Universities.	9

Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
II. IGNORING THIS REGULATORY FRAMEWORK—AS SET FORTH BY THE LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCHES—WOULD LEAD TO UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES THAT WOULD ERODE THE INDEPENDENCE OF PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES.	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aicher v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> 2000 WI 98 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849	9, 10
<i>Benson v. City of Madison,</i> 2017 WI 65, 376 Wis. 2d 35, 897 N.W.2d 16	2
<i>Guzman v. St. Francis Hosp. Inc.,</i> 2001 WI App 21, 240 Wis. 2d 559	9
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	2
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 15.67(1)	6
Wis. Stat. § 15.675(1)(c)	6
Wis. Stat. § 16.979	7
Wis. Stat. § 36.09(1)(e)	3
Wis. Stat. § 36.09(1)(f)	3
Wis. Stat. § 36.09(1)(gm)	3, 15
Wis. Stat. § 36.09(3)(a)	3
Wis. Stat. § 36.31	7
Wis. Stat. § 39.41(5)	7
Wis. Stat. § 39.86(6)(b)(2)	5
Wis. Stat. § 39.87(2)(a)	5

Wis. Stat. § 115.297(2) - (4)	8
Wis. Stat. § 115.297(5)(c).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Orders 37, 59, 97, 147, and 270	4
Wis. Ass’n of Independent Colleges & Universities (WAICU), <i>Guide to Admissions & Financial Aid</i> 2017-18, http://read.dmtmag.com/i/856306-2017-2018-guide	15
<i>What are the Advantages of Attending a Private College?</i> , https://learn.org/articles/What_are_the_Advantages_of_Attending_a_Private_College.htm	14
https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2008/08/20/pharmacy	15
75 Fed. Reg. 66832-66975 (Oct. 29, 2010)	3, 4
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Inst. of Educ. Sci., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Summary Tables, generated from Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System (IPEDS)</i> , https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/datacenter/login.aspx?gotoReportId=8	12, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Program Integrity Questions and Answers- State Authorization</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/policy/highered/reg/hearulemaking/2009/sa.htm	4
Wis. Admin. Code chs. UWS 3, 4 and 6.....	3
Wis. Legislative Fiscal Bureau, <i>Student Financial Aid</i> (Info. Paper 34 Jan. 2017).....	13
